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Presidential Message

The board of examiners recently presented our law class at the ASCA conven-
tion in Birmingham. We chose to change from our usual presentation and have
a mock hearing to demonstrate the process from the intake of the complaint to
the resolution of the case. The case we chose was actually an amalgamation of
several recent cases and not based on one sole case. I would like to think all of
the parties who came together to make this happen. The board hearing officer
James Hampton, board attorney Steven Brom, attorney Dr. Jack Cabral, for-
mer board member, Dr. Gerald Collins and current board member Dr. Renee
Bowen.

The case presented involved alleged sexual misconduct. Dr. Bowen played the
role of the complainant and Dr. Collins played the role of the doctor the com-
plaint was lodged against. The presentation did a good job of portraying how
the hearing is conducted as well as allowing the audience to see some of the
difficulties in the decision making process the board members have to work
through. The audience was very engaged and asked some really good questions.
The board is planning on doing this presentation again on Oct 7th at the ASCA

seminar in Orange Beach. INSIDE THIS ISSUE

We have been receiving inquiries regarding the limited number of in person
seminars that are presently being offered in state. There are in person classes
but the number of opportunities has not returned to pre COVID status as of this
time. The ASCA has begun offering in person classes in the north, central and
south to accommodate the doctors and allow for easier access to in person
classes. The issue of going to all online has been discussed on the national level

Presidential Message continued on Page 4

LEMINDILI
You may check the continuing education hours the Board has on file for you by
visiting our website . You will then click on

“ ” then “ ”, then follow
the online instructions. If AFTER checking you have submitted hours not reflected
please call us at 800-949-5838 extension 221 or email a copy of the attendance
certificate to

Please remember the renewal process is much easier if
you submit all documentation to the Board early.

The online 2023-24 Renewal Application will open August 15th.


https://chiro.alabama.gov/
https://www.alabamainteractive.org/asbce/welcome.action
https://www.alabamainteractive.org/asbce_renewal/welcome.action
mailto:Kerry.Forbus@chiro.alabama.gov?subject=2023-24%20Renewal

CONGRATULATIONS TO THOSE LICENSED SINCE APRIL 2023

NAME CITY | STATE | E MAIL
August, Benjamin Edward DC Florence AL benaugust12@gmail.com
Bakalis, Nicholas George DC Enterprise AL
Bowen, Collin Renee DC Jasper AL Collinbowen31@gmail.com
Costello, Kathleen Marie DC Prattville AL drkathleencostello@gmail.com
Defalco, Elizabeth Catherine DC Huntsville AL drelizabethdefalco@gmail.com
Elenz, Cody Michael DC Orange Beach AL
Farrington, Benjamin Tyler DC Leoma TN
Gagne, Anthony Russo DC Auburn AL
Honeycutt, Johnathan Cameron DC  Jasper AL johnathan.honeycutt@student.life.edu
Kersey, Mackenzie Ray DC Foley AL
Killen, Samuel Gates DC Florence AL
Koon, Clayton Daniel DC Douglasville GA claykoon@gmail.com
Lindbak, Paige Christine DC Auburn AL paige.lindbak@student.life.edu
Mays, Colby Lynn DC Tuscaloosa AL
Meadows, Loran Bailey DC Port Orange FL loranmeadows86@gmail.com
Mellen, John Hanahan DC Huntsville AL jhmellen@gmail.com
Mitchell, Clayton Miller DC Duncanville AL claymitchell96 @gmail.com
Overton Ill, Ward Wright DC Harvest AL abswrighto@gmail.com
Owen, Mary Margaret DC Pike Road AL maggiewms10@gmail.com
Spurlock 1V, James Madison DC San Luis Obispo CA largepossum@gmail.com
Spurlock, Christine Radley DC San Luis Obispo CA christinespurlock@gmail.com
Van Daele, Sarah Irene Marie DC Dothan AL vandaele92 @gmail.com

THANK YOU FOR YOUR POSITIVE COMMENTS

Dear Kerry,

I want to thank you for all your assistance with the licensing process for my
daughter. She graduated from Life University in March. The process can be dif-
ficult but you answered the phone and walked us through. It was a pleasure to
speak with you and not a messaging service. You represent the board in a warm
and professional manner.

Thank You again,
Martha Friend RN


mailto:drgateskillen@gmail.com
mailto:drmays@tidwellchiro.com

Dr. Roberta H. Lowe—Dr. Lowe studied Chiropractic at Los Angeles
College of Chiropractic and received her license in 1960.
She lived and practiced in Birmingham AL.

(_'h Ir Dr. Buford Wayne Bagwell—Dr. Bagwell studied Chiropractic at Na-
De epest tional College of Chiropractic and received her license in 1978.

He lived and practiced in Huntsville AL.

Condolences

Dr. Jerry Kirby—Dr. Kirby studied Chiropractic at Life University of
Chiropractic and received his license in 1982.
He lived and practiced in Montgomery, AL.

The Board and staff send condolences to the family and friends of
Dr. Lowe, Dr. Bagwell and Dr. Kirby.

CHECK YOUR CONTINUING ED CREDITS ON THE WEBSITE

It’s easy to look up the continuing education hours the Board
has on file for the upcoming renewal.

On the Board’s Home Page (www.chiro.alabama.gov) click on
Online Services’

Then click and
log in with your license number and the last 4 digits of your
social security number. You will then see a list of the CCE
the Board has on file. Please fax any certificates you have
that are not reflected to 205-755-0081 or email to

Note: When you submit hours they will not be reflected on
the website on the same day.


http://www.chiro.alabama.gov
https://www.alabamainteractive.org/asbce/welcome.action
https://www.alabamainteractive.org/asbce_renewal/welcome.action
mailto:kerry.forbus@chiro.alabama.gov?subject=2023-24%20Renewal

Presidential Message Continued

in FCLB meetings but there is no consensus as to the best way to monitor class attendance in an
online format. The board website has a list of all the seminars we have approved for this year.

We are in the last quarter of the current renewal cycle and the number of in person classes has
diminished during the peak of summer vacation. The CSA has an in person seminar in Birmingham
on July 29-30 and the board will be presenting a 2 hour law class at this program. The ASCA has an
in person seminar in Huntsville on Sept. 17-18 and the board will be presenting a 2 hour law class at
this program. Remember to check any classes you are considering for continuing education to make
sure they have been approved by the Board to avoid taking a course you can not use for renewal.
Sincerely,

Brian Wells, DC
President ASBCE

HE ALABAMA STATE
CHIROPRACTI(
ASSOCIATION

Board policy requires a licensee who is
suspended to submit their business li-
cense and required continuing education
prior to September 30th in order to avoid
renewal late fees and penalties if/when
the suspension is lifted.




Upcoming Seminars

The seminars listed below have been approved by the Alabama Board for CCE

Barlow Brain & Body presents the following
course. For information contact Dr. Andy Barlow at 662-

200-9901.

“The Ultimate Brain, Body & Gut Training” 12 Hours/July
21-23 in Tupelo, MS.

Alabama State Chiropractic Association presents the
following course. For information contact the ASCA at
(334) 262-2228.

“ASCA Coming to you Huntsville Seminar” (Includes AL
Law) 12 hours September 17-18 in Huntsville, AL.

Chiropractic Society of Alabama presents the follow-

ing course. For information contact Louis Poe, DC at
(205) 967-4444.
“Healthcare Updates 2023 for Chiropractic Prac-

tice” (Includes AL Law) 12 hours July 29-30 in Birming-
ham AL.

Fetterman Events presents the following course. For
information contact Kris Fetterman at (517) 983-2060.

“Myofascial Disruption Technique & Workshop” 12 Hours/
Sept. 9 in Birmingham AL. and Dec. 9 in Birmingham AL.

ICPA presents the following course. For information con-
tact Siobhan Nield at (610)565-2360.

“Perinatal Care with Webster Certification” 13 Hours/ Aug
12-13.

“Perinatal Care with Webster Certification”

“Perinatal Neuroimmunology: Patterns Of Interference” 12
Hours/ Sept. 9-10 in Atlanta GA.

Life University presents the following course. For
information contact Laura Wallace at (770)426-2753.

“NeuroTonal Pediatric, Prenatal and Family Analysis &
Adjusting” 20 Hours/Sept.29-30 in Marietta GA.

Life West presents the following course. For information
contact Kasey Hua at (510)780-4500.

“Kairos Training Culture Level 1 Training Camp” 12 hours/
Aug. 20-26 in GA.

Register early and get your
certificates submitted to the
Board as soon as
possible to avoid late fees.

Northeastern College of Health Science presents the fol-
lowing courses. For information contact Katrina Andre at (516)
597-3551.

“Building Resiliency in Today’'s Modem Patient-With focus on
Viral Long Haulers” 8 Hours/Aug. 12 in Kennesaw GA.

“Module 827: Pain Reset Program” 30 Hours/Sept. 21-24
in Cape Canaveral, FL.
“"Module 945: Brain Dissection” 18 Hours/July 21-22 in  Or-

lando FL.

“SOT Basics: Introduction to Categories” 12 Hours/July 22-
23 in Atlanta GA.

“SOT Basics: Introduction to CMRT” 12 Hours/Aug 26-27 in
Atlanta GA.

“SOT Basics: Introduction to Cranial” 12 Hours/Sept. 22-24
in Atlanta GA.

“The Aging Female Beyond Menopause” 6 Hours/ Sept 23
-Oct. 7 in Orlando FL.

Northwestern Health Sciences University presents the
following course. For information contact Tara Dittbenner at
(952)885-5446.

“The Pursuit of Health: Empowering Total Health Aware-
ness” 12 Hours/July 21-22 in Birmingham, AL.

Sherman presents the following courses. For infor-
mation contact Rozelle Foster at (919)307-7973.

“Koren Specific Technique” 14 Hours/Sept. 9-10 in Nashville
TN.

“Spinal Motion Palpitation & MLS Adjusting Seminar” 14
Hours/ July 29-30 in Marietta GA.

Texas Chiropractic presents the following course. For
information contact Kaitlyn Hill at (281)998-6063.

“Foundational Laboratory Analysis” 12 Hours/July 8 in Atlanta
GA

University of Bridgeport College of Chiro presents the

following course. For information contact Eileen Herlihy-
Santiago at (203)576-4880

* Mastering the Thyroid” 12 Hours/Sept 9-10
Web Exercises presents the following course. For in-
formation contact Anja Dean at (931)505-3981.

“Rethinking Running Rehab-RX3” 12 Hours/July 23-24 in Bir-
mingham AL.




Online Seminars
The seminars listed below have been approved by the Alabama Board for CCE

A+ Chiropractic offers the following ONLINE courses. For
information contact Kaitlin Hill at 1-281-998-6063.

1
2.
3.
4

u

No

CHIROPRACTIC ETHICAL BILLING & CODING

MANAGEMENT & TREATMENT OF SCOLIOSIS

NUTRITION RESEARCH

NUTRITIONAL AND FUNCTIONAL MEDICINE CONSULT, EXAM,
DIAGNOSIS, AND DOCUMENTATION

NUTRITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS FOR NEUROLOGICAL AND
PSYCHIATRIC DISORDERS

NUTRITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS FOR THE FEMALE
NUTRITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS IN HORMONE AND META-
BOLIC DISORDERS AND BLOOD DISEASES

Canham College, Inc offers the following ONLINE course.
For information contact Rosalind Canham at 1-888-900-3382.

1.

COMMUNICABLE DISEASES AND PANDEMIC PREPAREDNESS

CCED Seminars offers the following ONLINE courses. For
information contact Monte Horne, DC at 1-903-243-3372 .

1.
2.
3.

Chiro

CASE STUDIES & CLINICAL PEARLS 201
CASE STUDIES & CLINICAL PEARLS 202 204 205
CASE STUDIES & CLINICAL PEARLS 203-206

Credit offers the following ONLINE courses. For

information contact Paul Powers at 1-860-463-9003.

ONoUnhwWNE

CASE Studies & Clinical Pearls 201

CASE STUDIES & CLINICAL PEARLS 202 204 205
CASE STUDIES & CLINICAL PEARLS 203-206
ACUPUNCTURE 400 - 461

ALABAMA CHIROPRACTIC LAW 201

ALABAMA CHIROPRACTIC LAW 201 - 202
DOCUMENTATION 186 - 188

FUNCTIONAL MEDICINE AND NUTRITION VIRTUAL CLASS-
ROOM 201 - 210

GOT DOCUMENTATION 201 - 204

LASER 214

MANAGEMENT OF COMMON CONDITIONS 244 - 247
NEUROLOGY 117 - 121

PERSONAL INJURY 201 - 202

PHYSICAL THERAPY 101

SOFT TISSUE INJURIES 110

SOFT TISSUE INJURIES 120

. XRAY 119 - 127

Cleveland University-Kansas City offers the following
ONLINE courses. For information contact Christina Brillante at
1-631-241-6717.

1.

win

ACCIDENT RECONSTRUCTION CAUSALITY BODILY INJURY
FORCE COEFFICIENTS & EQUATIONS
CASE MANGAEMENT, SPINAL MRI AND DOCUMENTATION
CHIROPRACTIC AS 1ST OPTION FOR SPINE;PRIMARY SPINE
CARE 9
CODING, DOCUMENTATION, AND DIGITIZING ONLINE
COORDINATION OF CARE DOCUMENTATION DIAGNOSIS
DIAGNOSING ONLINE
DOCUMENTATION MADE EASY ONLINE
ELECTRODIAGNOSTICS:ELECTRONYOGRAM/NERVE CONDUC-
TION VELOCITY
EVALUATION AND MANAGEMENT
EXTREMITY MRI & X-RAY INTERPRETATION
FORENSIC DOCUMENTATION
IMAGING, CASE AND STRAIN/SPRAIN REPORTING ONLINE

13.
14.

15.

16.

33.

IMPAIRMENT RATING SPINE & NERVOUS SYSTEM
INTERPROFESSIONAL HOSPITAL BASED SPINE CARE -
ONLINE

MEDICAL LEGAL INSURANCE DOCUMENATION COLOSSUS
TO THE COURTROOM

MILD TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJU-
RY CONCUSSION

MRI SPINE CREDENTIALING

MRI SPINE GRAND ROUNDS

MRI SPINE INTERPRETATION BASICS
PATHOBIOMECHANICS & DOCUMENTATION

PATIENT INTAKE HISTORY & EXAMINATION

PERSONAL INJURY BOOTCAMP - ONLINE

PRIMARY SPINE CARE 10: CHIROPRACTIC SPINE MANAGE-
MENT

PRIMARY SPINE CARE 12

PRIMARY SPINE CARE 14:CASE MANAGEMENT AND DOCU-
MENTATION ONLINE

PRIMARY SPINE CARE 7 SPINAL BIOMECHANICAL PATHOL-
OGY & COLLABORATIVE MANAGEMENT

PRIMARY SPINE3 CARE 13 DOCUMENTATION DIAGNOSIS &
MANAGEMENT

SPINAL BIOMECHANICAL ENGINEERING

SPINAL DISC & LIGAMENTS NEUROLOGY & PATHOLOGY
SPINAL PATHOLOGY AND DOCUMENTATION ONLINE
SPINAL TRAUMA PATHOLOGY

STROKE ANATOMY & EVALUATION FOR CHIRO & MANUAL
MEDICINE SPECIALIST

TESTIFYING, DOCUMENTATION & ETHICAL MEDICAL-
LEGAL RELATIONSHIPS

DATA TRACE PUBLISHING COMPANY OFFERS THE FOLLOWING
ONLINE COURSES. FOR INFORMATION CONTACT CHRISTINA CAL-
VERT AT (410) 494-4994.

1.

2.

D.C. TRACTS VLUME 33.1 CHIROPRACTIC CARE OF THE
OLDER ADULT
D.C. TRACTS VOLUME 33.2 LUMBAR SPINAL STENOSIS

DC HOURS OFFERS THE FOLLOWING ONLINE COURSES. FOR
INFORMATION CONTACT DENISE MOREAU AT (800) 774-4184.

AhWNE

LN

ALABAMA RULES & REGULATIONS: 2 HOURS

ALABAMA RULES & REGULATIONS: 4 HOURS

ANKLE, LEG, AND FOOT

CASE BASED APPROACH TO SOFT TISSUE INJURY

CASE STUDIES LUMBAR SPINE DISCOPATHIES PATIENT
CARE & IMAGING

CULTURAL DIVERSITY AND CULTURAL COMPETENCY

PAIN MANAGEMENT IN CHIROPRACTIC PRACTICE
PHYSICAL ASSESSMENT AND MANAGEMENT OF THE KNEE
SORTING OUT THE CONFUSTION IN THE TREATMENT OF
LOW BACK PAIN

THE ANATOMY OF BREAST FEEDING

UNDERSTANDING RESPIRATORY CONDITIONS

UPPER EXTREMITIES REHAB ASSESSMENT, TREATMENT &
REHABILITATION OF UE SPORTS INJ

Edcetera LLC offers the following ONLINE courses.
For information contact Traci Newton at 1-262-955-8446.

SURWN

Alabama Rules and Regulation

ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE A BASIC OVERVIEW
ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE A NUTRITIONAL APPROACH
ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE PATIENT SUPPORT

BASIC MRI PART 1

BASIC MRI PART 2




Online Seminars Continued

7. BASIC MRI PART 3

8. CERVICOGENTIC HEADACHE

9. CONDITIONS OF THE DISC PART 1

10. CONDITIONS OF THE DISC PART 2

11. CONDITIONS OF THE DISC PART 3

12. DOCUMENTATION

13. EVALUATION & TREATMENT OF INHIBITED & HYPERTONIC
MUSCLES

14. HEALTHCARE COMPLIANCE

15. INSURANCE CODING

16. MIGRAINE HEADACHE

17. NEUOPLASTICITY PART 1 A BASIC OVERVIEW

18. NEUROPLASTICITY PART 2 BRAINWAVES ARE A WINDOW TO
THE BRAIN

19. NEUROPLASTICITY PART 3 THE IMPORTANCE TO SLEEP

20. NEUROPLASTICITY PART 4 THE EFFECTS OF SUBLUXATION &
STRESS ON THE BRAIN

21. POST TRAUMATIC HEADACHES

22. SEXUAL BOUNDARIES

23. TENSION TYPE HEADACHES

24. THE ART OF MUSCLE TESTING

25. THE ROLE OF BOVINE COLOSTRUM IN CHIROPRACTIC

26. TRIGGER POINT THERAPY

27. UNDERSTANDING WHIPLASH 1

28. UNDERSTANDING WHIPLASH 2

Fetterman Events offers the following ONLINE courses.
For information contact Kris Fetterman at 517-997-6616.

1. CHALLENGES IN TREATING AND MANAGING CERVICAL
RADICULOPATHIES - ONLINE

2. INFLAMMATION & DISEASE

3. REHAB EXERCISES & MODALITIES

ICPA offers the following ONLINE courses. For information
contact Siobhan Nield at 1-610-565-2360.

[y

ADJUSTING FOR BIRTH: MATERNAL BIOMECHANICS AND THE

EFFECTS OF FETAL POSITIONING

2. ADVANCED PERINATAL CLINICAL APPLICATION

3. ASSESSING AND REDUCING RISK IN THE CHIROPRACTIC
FAMILY PRACTICE

4. BREASTFEEDING AND TOTS: FUNCTIONAL SUPPORT
THROUGH CHIROPRACTIC

5. BUILDING THE CHIROPRACTIC FAMILY PRACTICE

6. BUILDING THE CHIROPRACTIC FAMILY PRACTICE

7. CONNECTING WITH PARENTS, THE BABY AND SUPPORTIVE
CARE PROVIDERS

8. MEASURE WHAT MATTERS: THERMOGRAPHY, HRV, SEMG

9. NAVIGATING THE HIGHS AND LOWS OF THE PERINATAL
FAMILY PRACTICE

10. PERINATAL CARE WITH WEBSTER CERTIFICATION

11. PERINATAL NEUROIMMUNOLOGY: PATTERNS OF INTERFER-
ENCE

12. POSTPARTUM CARE: IMPROVING DIAPHRAGM, CORE, AND
PELVIC FLOOR FUNCTION

13. PREGNANCY, BIRTH AND INFANCY FROM THE BABY'S PER-
SPECTIVE

14. RESEARCH: EVIDENCE-INFORMED PRACTICE

Life University offers the following ONLINE courses. For
information contact Laura Wallace at 1-770-426-2753.

ABC'S OF SPINAL DECOMPRESSION

ADVANCED PELVIC AND CERVICAL ANALYSIS

ANCILLARY DIAGNOSTIC TESTING PROCEDURES

CASE REVIEWS FROM NEUROLIFE INSTITUTE

CHIROPRACTIC GUIDE TO SYMPTOMS AND DISEASE

CLINICAL NUTRITION IN THE CHIROPRACTIC/BIOLOGICAL
HEALTH PROGRAM

ok

16.

17.

18.
19.

20.
21.
22.

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP THROUGH CHIROPRACTIC PRAC-
TICE

. CULTURAL CONSCIOUSNESS IN HEALTHCARE

CURRENT TRENDS IN CHIROPRACTIC PRACTICE

. GUIDE TO CONTEMPORARY WEIGHT LOSS & FITNESS
.GUIDE TO SPORTS INJURY TREATMENT & SPORTS PER-

FORMANCE

. HUMAN TRAFFICKING

. PAIN MANAGEMENT

. PROFESSIONAL BOUNDARIES AND ETHICS

. RISK MANAGEMENT: "THE X-RAY INTERSECTION: STOP,

PROCEED, OR MOVE WITH CAUTION"

RISK MANAGEMENT: CLINICIAN ETHICS & PROFESSIONAL
BOUNDARIES

SPINAL HYGIENE PROTOCOLS FOR THE CHIROPRACTIC
PATIENT

STROKE AND CHIROPRACTIC

THE SCIENCE PARADIGM, & CLINICAL APPLICATION OF
EVIDENCE BASED/INFORMED CHIROPRA

THE WHOLE FOOD ADVANTAGE FOR DIGESTIVE HEALTH
TRIGGER POINT THERAPY

WORKPLACE WELLNESS & ERGONOMICS

Life West offers the following ONLINE courses. For in-
formation contact Laurie Isenberg at 1-510-780-4500.

1.
2.

8.
9

10.

NUCCA SPRING CONFERENCE - ONLINE

ACTIVE RELEASE TECHNIQUES ADVANCED FULL BODY
ONLINE

BALANCING THE TWO BRAINS

CHIRO & THE POLYVAGAL THEORY MADE EASY & APPLICA-
BLE

DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING @ THE WAVE 2022

ETHICS & LAW MASTERCLASS

PATIENT CENTERED CHIRO DELIVERING QUALITY CARE
FROM START TO FINISH

SUBLUXATIONS OF THE HUMAN SPINE

THE OPTIMAN HUMAN OPERATING SYSTEMS

THE WAVE

National University offers the following ONLINE
courses. For information contact Jenna Glenn at 1-630-889-

6622.
1.

2.
3.

BRAIN BODY NEUROPLASTICITY COGNITIVE EMOTIONAL
PHYSICAL CHEMICAL

CERTIFIED GLUTEN PRACTITIONER PROGRAM
FUNCTIONAL DIAGNOSTIC MEDICINE TRAINING PROGRAM
MODULE 3

FUNCTIONAL DIAGNOSTIC MEDICINE TRAINING PRO-
GRAM: MODULE 3

ONLINE FMT ROCKPODS GLIDE 2022

SPOTTING AXIAL SPONDYLOARTHRITIS IN CHIROPRACTIC
SETTINGS: IS AXSPA BEHIND YOUR

Northeastern College of Health Sciences offers the
following ONLINE courses. For information contact Katri-

na Andre at 1-516-597-3551.

1.

2.

CLASS IV LASER THERAPY PHOTOBIOMODULATION
COURSE
MODULE 933: BOARD REVIEW ISCN 2023 ONLINE

Northwestern offers the following ONLINE courses.
For information contact Tara Dittbenner at 1-952-885-5446.

1.

2.

APPLYING FUNCTIONAL MEDICINE IN CLINCAL PRACTICE -
ONLINE MAY 2023

2023 HORMONE ADVANCED PRACTICE MODULE: RE-
ESTABLISHING HORMONAL BALANCE IN THE H
BIOENERGETICS ADVANCED PRACTICE MODULE (APM)

7




Online Seminars Continued

4.

Palmer offers

THE PURSUIT OF HEALTH - EMPOWERING TOTAL HEALTH
AWARENESS

the following ONLINE courses. For infor-

mation contact Taylor Copp at 1-563-884-5715.

1.

2
3.
4

20.
21.
22.
23.

24,
25.

ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE 50 YEARS OF CLINICAL OBSER-
VATIONS

. ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE ACTIVATOR FOR ANIMALS

ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE ACTIVATOR FOR PEDIATRICS

. ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE MULTI RADIANCE SUPER PULSE

LASER CERTIFICATION COURSE

ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE NCMIC CERTIFICATION
COURSE

ACTIVATOR ONLINE ADVANCED TESTS CERTIFICATE COURSE
CHIROPRACTIC DOCUMENTATION

INTERMITTENT FASTING: IMPLICATIONS FOR HEALTH & THE
NERVOUS SYSTEM

NATIONAL REGISTRY OF CERTIFIED MEDICAL EXAMINERS
DOT TRAINING COURSE

. PALME ONLINE GUIDELINES TO DOCUMENTATION STAND-

ARDS

. PALMER ONLINE - CORE + PELVIC FLOOR CARE FOR THE CHI-

ROPRACTIC PRACTICE

. PALMER ONLINE CHIROPRACTIC RED FLAGS

. PALMER ONLINE GLUTEN AND CELIAC DISEASE

. PALMER ONLINE STROKE AND CHIROPRACTIC CARE

. PALMER ONLINE THE 411 OF AAA

. PALMER ONLINE: 6 MYTHS ABOUT BACK PAIN

. PALMER ONLINE: BASAL GANGLIA

. PALMER ONLINE: ETHICS AND BOUNDARIES FOR THE PROFES-

SIONAL CHIROPRACTOR

. PALMER ONLINE: PREVENTING CLINICAL ERRORS IN PRAC-

TICE

PALMER ONLINE: SOMATOVISCERAL DYSFUNCTION AND
HEART RATE VERIABILITY

THE BRAIN, PAIN, & THE NEUROPLASTIC EFFECTS OF CHIRO-
PRACTIC CARE

THE PREFRONTAL CORTEX: IMPLICATIONS FOR THE CHIRO-
PRACTOR

ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE: GOT DOCUMENTATION
ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE: LOWER EXTREMITIES
ACTIVATOR METHODS ONLINE: UPPER EXTREMITIES

Parker offers the following ONLINE course. For infor-
mation contact William Smith at 1-800-266-4723.

1.

2.

ALIGNING SUBLUXATION SCIENCE, OFFICE PROCEDURES &
LIFESTYLE BALANCE

Basic Neurology & Structural Patterns of the Lower Ex-
tremity

BASIC TRAINING ELEMENTS KEYSTONES OF SUSTAINABLE
ACTIVITY

BENCHMARKING A GLOBAL APP TO MUSCULOSKETETAL SYS &
FRAME WRK EST FUNCT GOALS

BEST ORTOPEDIC TST FOR DIFF DIAGNOSIS AN EVIDENCE
INFORMED APPROACH

BIOPSYCHOSOCIAL MODEL PAIN MANAGEMENT, PREVENTION,
QUALITY OF LIFE

BLOOD FLOW RESTRICTION TRAINING FOR SPINAL CORD
INJURIES

BUSINESS OF ETHICS IN A CHIORPRACTIC OFFICE

CAN FASTING SAVE YOUR LIFE?

. CASE MANAGEMENT
.CHECK YOUR BLIND SPOT CHIROPRACTIC IN THE ERA OF

EVIDENCE BASED PRACTICE

. CHIROPRACTIC AND THE IMMUNE SYSTEM
. CHIROPRACTIC EFFECTS ON BIOMECHANICS & BIOCHEMISTRY
. CHIROPRACTIC MANAGEMENT OF LUMBAR DISC DERANGE-

MENTS

15.
16.

54,

55.

56.
57.

58.

CHRONIC INFLAMMATION & THE NERVOUS SYSTEM
CLINICAL INSIGHTS INTO SPONDYLOLISTHESIS & STENOSIS
PATIENTS

. COMPLEX SYSTEMS THEORY & PROBLEM SOLVING

. DIAGNOSIS CODING & DOCUMENTATION TIPS AND TRICKS

. DISSEMINATION MANUSCRIPTS & SCIENTIFIC POSTERS

. DOCUMENT THE WAY THE AUDITOR WANTS YOU TO

. DYSAUTONOMIA & THE CRANIOCERVICAL JUNCTION

. FAMILY CHIROPRACTIC CARE FIRST

. FIRST PRINCIPLES OF AN AGILE APPROACH TO THE DISABIL-

ITY CRISIS

. FUNCTIONALLY PROGRESSIVE REHABILITATION FOR THE

CHIROPRACTOR

. GLOBAL BURDEN OF DISEASE AND DISABILITY
. GOT DOCUMENTATION- COMMUNICATING CHIROPRACTIC TO

THE WORLD

. IMPROVING PATIENT OUTCOMES WITH FUNCTIONAL BLOOD

CHEMISTRY

. INTRODUCTION TO FUNCTIONAL TAPING
. LUMBAR MRI IN CLINICAL PRACTICE SYSTEMATIC INTERPRE-

TATION

. LUMBAR STENOSIS

. MEAT RE-IMAGINED A NEW PLANT BASED DIET TREND

. MEDICARE BILLING COMPLIANCE MADE SIMPLE

. METHODS: THE KEY TO A SUCCESSFUL STUDY

.N=1 THE WHY BEHIND THE WHAT OF REHAB

. NEUROLOGY OF THE SUBLUXATION HOW SYM DEVELOP &

HOW THE ADJUSTMENT WORKS

. NUTRITION FOR CHIROPRACTORS
.ONLINE HEALTH SPAN BIOLOGICAL VS CHRONOLOGICAL

AGES

. OPIOD CRISIS- AN AMERICAN EPIDEMIC
. PERINATAL PRACTICE A CHIRO'S INTRODUCTION TO CARING

FOR THE EXPECTING MOTHER

. PRECISION PROGRAMMING A PERSON-CENTERED APPROACH
. REHABILITATION CODES FOR CHIROPRACTORS

. RESEARCH QUESTION

. RESPAWN: GAMING BASED APP TO MED THAT OPT THERA-

PEUTIC SUCC THR ADAPTIVE, PURPOSE

. SCIENCE PHILOSOPHY ART OF CHIROPRACTIC

. SEARCHING THE LITERATURE

. SEVEN STEPS TO A COMPLAINT FINACIAL POLICY

. STRESS FACTORS NEW SCIENCE BEHIND STRESS, HORMO-

NAL DISRUPTION & CHRONIC PAIN

. STRUCTURE, FUNCTION, & HUMAN CELL, THE FUTURE OF

WELLNESS IN AMERICA

. STUDY DESIGN

. THE PRENATAL PROTOCOL

. THE TRUST OF WHAT WE DO

. THE VEXING DEBATE ABOUT VACCINATIONS

. TRANSCRANIAL MAGNETIC STIMULATION AN OVERVIEW OF

CLINICAL APPLICATION

TREATING PTS WITH PRIMARY & COMORBID INSOMNIA US-
ING CBT-1

UNDERSTANDING OXYGEN EVIDENCED BASED REVIEW OF
HYPERBARICS

WHAT CLINICIANS NEED TO KNOW

WHAT IS THE RISK OF NOT BEING FINANCIALLY COMPLIANT
IN YOUR OFFICE?

YOUR ROLE AS A CHIRPRACTIC ASSISTANT IN CREATING A
SUCESSFUL PRACTICE

Pro Credits offers the following ONLINE course. For infor-

mation contact Charles Annunziata at 1-856-275-1325.

1.
2.

MYOFASCIAL TRIGGER POINTS: CERVICAL AND THORACIC
Texas Chiropractic offers the following ONLINE
course. For information contact Kaitlyn Hill at 281-998-
6063.




Online Seminars Continued

3. HYPOTHALAMIC RESET TECHNIQUE: TAPPING INTO THE Santiago at 1-203-576-4880.
BRAIN'S CONTROL CENTER

Turning Point Logistic Systems offer the following
Online courses. For information contact Dr. Angel Tribuno at 1
-770-605-1218

1. POSTURE, REHAB & MOTOR CONTROL EXERCISE (MCE)
2. MANAGEMENT OF SOFT TISSUE CONDITIONS

1. VETERANS-CLINICAL ASSESSMENT GUIDELINES AND DOCU-
MENTS

2. MEDICARE MAXIMIZING

3. THE COMPLETE ICD AND CPT ESSENTIALS

Bridgeport College of Chiropractic offers the following
ONLINE courses. For information contact Eileen Herlihy-

Board Quarterly Performance Report

Applications Sent 15
Transcripts Processed 114
New License Issued 13
License Verifications 239
Complaints Received 7
Disciplinary Hearings 5
Outgoing Correspondence 1063
Continuing Education Reviewed 91
DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

The Joint Tiger Town, Inc. Permit#Ao0127-Board order finding violation of Code of
Alabama 1975 §§34-24-166(6)(3)and (12) and assessing an administrative fine.

Michael Burleson, DC. License#1712-Board order finding violation of Code of Ala-
bama 1975 § 34-24-166(b)(14) and assessing an administrative fine.

William Chase Horton, DC. License#2541-Board order finding violation of Code of
Alabama 1975 §834-24-166(3)and (11) will permanently surrender his license.



Dates to Calendar

Board Meetings / Hearings:

August 18, 2023

Clanton Board Office

2023 STATE HOLIDAYS

The Board Office will be closed on the following:

Independence Day July 4

Labor Day September 4

OUR MISSION

To regulate and license doctors of chiropractic in order to protect the people of Alabama.

OUR VISION

To ensure the people of Alabama will receive professional, ethical and

quality care in utilizing chiropractic services to maximize health benefits.

Matthew Youngblood, DC, Preceptor Director, Member District 1
John D. Neill, DC, Member District 2
Brian Wells, DC, President, District 3

OUR VALUES

Excellence, integrity, communication and ethics.

ASBCE
126 CHILTON PLACE
CLANTON, AL 35045
AMY DEAVERS
Board Members EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
JAIME SMITHERAN (EXT 224)

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

Renee Philpot-Bowen, DC, Member District 4 KERRY FORBUS (EXT 221)
Gregory Millar, DC, District 5
Bradford “Brad” F. Russell, DC, Member District 6 BOARD ATTORNEY
Kenneth Randolph, DC, Secretary / Treasurer, District 7 STEVEN BROM
Kimberly Ogletree, DC, African American
John Segrest, Consumer Member WELLNESS HOTLINE
(EXT 223)
E-mails PHONE
. (800) 949-5838
amy.deavers@chiro.alabama.gov (205) 755-8000

Jaime.smitherman®@chiro.alabama.gov

Kerry.forbus@chiro.alabama.gov FAX (205) 755-0081




